ORDINANCE NO. 390

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, 1960, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 7, ARTICLE II, SECTION 7-10 BY ADDING THERETO A SUB-SECTION TO BE KNOWN AS SUB-SECTION (1), SO AS TO PROVIDE FOR ADDITIONAL FEES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5.00 TO BE PAID FOR REINSPECTION OF WORK BEING DONE UNDER THE CODE; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$200.00) FOR VIOLATION OF ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the Code of the City of Mesquite, Texas, 1960, be and the same is hereby amended by amending Chapter 7, Article II, Section 7-10 of said Code by adding a sub-section to be designated (i), which sub-section shall read as follows, to-wit:

"Chapter 7, Article II, Section 7-10, (i): In addition to the charges and fees provided for elsewhere herein an additional fee in the amount of Five Dollars (\$5.00) shall be charged for each inspection made of electrical work under this ordinance where more than two inspections of the "rough-in" are required and where more than two inspections of the "final" work are required. It being the purpose of this ordinance to charge and collect an additional fee for each inspection made under the Code in addition to the two "rough-in" and two "final" inspections which are customarily made. The fee in the amount of \$5.00 for each inspection shall be paid to the City of Mesquite at the time the request for the inspection is made."

Section 2. That all other provisions of the Code of the City of Mesquite not inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined no more than Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) and shall be subject to such other fines and penalties as may be provided for in the Code of the City of Mesquite.

Section 4. The fact that the present Code of the City of Mesquite does not adequately provide for the collection of fees and the making of re-inspections of electrical work creates an urgency and an emergency and requires that this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication of the caption sheet, as the law in such cases provides.

Page 2 Ordinance No. 390

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS on the 18th day of September, 1961.

B. W. Cruce, Jr.
Mayor

ATTEST:

Norma G. McGaughy

City Secretary